future premiums, or to terminate the contract completely.  As a result, the amount of insurance risk is
also subject to contract holder behavior.  On the assumption that the contract holder can make
decisions rationally, overall insurance risk can be assumed to be aggravated by such behavior.

Where a derivative is a part of an insurance contract (i.e., embedded derivative), it is treated as an
insurance contract and valued as part of the host contract.  The valuation of these embedded
derivatives are based on the expected future market conditions at maturity arising from variation in
interest rates, foreign currency rates and price of equities.

- 52 -

*SGVFSM006990*

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and
equity.  The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumption changes
had to be done on an individual basis.  It should also be noted that movements in these assumptions
are non-linear and the degree of impacts cannot easily be gleaned from these results.

December 31, 2020

Change in
assumptions

Increase
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase
(decrease)
in equity*

(In Thousands)
Mortality +10% P=12,702 P=12,702 (P=12,702) (P=12,702)

Valuation interest rate -1% 860,939 284,456 (284,456) (284,456)
+1% (860,939) (284,456) 284,456 284,456

*Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable

December 31, 2019

Change in
Assumptions

Increase
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase
(decrease)
in equity*

(In Thousands)
Mortality +10% P=21,299 P=8,196 (P=8,196) (P=8,196)

Valuation interest rate -1% 529,879 107,453 (107,453) (107,453)
+1% (529,879) (107,453) 107,453 107,453

*Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable

The carrying values of insurance contract liabilities as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 amounted to
P=45.35 billion and P=39.87 billion, respectively (see Note 10).

Investment Risk
The investment risk represents the exposure to loss resulting from cash flows from invested assets,
primarily long-term fixed rate investments, being less than the cash flows required to meet the
obligations of the expected policy and contract liabilities and the necessary return on investments.

In addition, there exists a future investment risk associated with certain policies currently in force